MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1915

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

act and carry on any and all kinds of manufacturing, mechani- CHAP. cal, mercantile, trading, contracting, commercial, mining, quarrying and real estate business; and any and all kinds of business incidental, ancillary, related, pertaining, necessary or proper to or connected with any one or all of the purposes and kinds of business in this act mentioned.

Approved March 4, 1915.

Chapter 16.

An Act to Repeal Chapter Three Hundred Twenty-six of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred Five, Entitled, "An Act to Regulate the Use of the Roads in the Town of Castine."

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Chapter three hundred twenty-six of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred five, entitled, "An Act to Regulate the Use of the Roads in the Town of Castine," is hereby repealed.

Approved March 4, 1915,

Chapter 17.

An Act to Amend Section Seventeen of Chapter Three Hundred Fiftytwo of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred Five, as Amended by Chapter Ninety-four of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred Eleven, Relating to an Increase in the Salary of the Judge of the Caribou Municipal Court,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section seventeen of chapter three hundred fifty-two of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred five, as amended by chapter ninety-four of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred eleven, is amended by striking out the words "eight hundred" in the second line of said section and inserting in place thereof the words 'one thousand' so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

'Section 17. The judge of said municipal court shall receive as compensation a salary of one thousand dollars a year to be paid quarterly from the treasury of the county of Aroostook. A condition preceding the payment of said salary as aforesaid, shall be the rendering by said judge of a correct statement to the county commissioners and the payment over by said judge to the county treasurer, of all fees both civil and criminal collected by said municipal court for the preceding quarter or frac-

16

-renealed.

Ch. 352, Sec. 17, P. & S. Laws, 1905, further amended.

-salary of

-statement.

-payment of fees.

Chap. 18 tional part thereof. All costs in criminal cases shall be taxed the same, and paid into court in the same manner as in trial justice courts, except that every warrant issued by said judge shall be taxed at one dollar.'

Approved March 5, 1915.

Chapter 18.

An Act to Fix the Salary of the Judge of the Belfast Municipal Court,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

–annual salary.

-account

for fees.

The judge of the Belfast municipal court shall receive as compensation an annual salary of six hundred dollars, payable quarterly, from the county treasury of the county of Waldo, on the first days of January, April, July and October. He shall account quarterly under oath to the treasurer of said county for all fees received by him, or payable to him by virtue of his office, specifying the items; and shall pay the whole amount of the same to the treasurer of the county of Waldo.

Approved March 5, 1915.

Chapter 19.

An Act to Amend Section Fifteen of Chapter Three Hundred Ninetythree of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred Nine, as Amended by Chapter Two Hundred Twenty of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred Thirteen, Relative to an Increase in the Salary of the Judge of the Millinocket Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Ch. 393, Sec. 15, P. & S., Laws 1909, further amended.

Section fifteen of chapter three hundred ninety-three of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred nine, as amended by chapter two hundred twenty of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred thirteen, is hereby further amended by striking out the word "six" in the second line and inserting in place thereof the word 'eight; also by striking out the word "paid" in the last line of said section and inserting in place thereof the word 'payable, so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

-salary of judge.

-recorder's salary. 'Section 15. The judge shall receive a salary, in full for all services, of eight hundred dollars per annum to be paid him by the county of Penobscot, and the recorder a salary of four hundred dollars per annum, payable quarterly.'

Approved March 5, 1915.